

ALL INDIA BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION

Central Headquarters New Delhi-110001

President S. Sivakumar Mob:9486102121 E-mail:presidentaibsnlea@gmail.com General Secretary Prahlad Rai

Mob:9868278222 E-mail:gsaibsnlea@gmail.com Financial Secretary T.C. Jain Mob:9868188748 E-mail:fsaibsnlea@gmail.com

No. AIBSNLEA/CHQ/Dir (HR)/2018

Dated at New Delhi the 23rd April, 2018

To,

The Director (HR/Fin), BSNL Board, New Delhi-110001

Subject: Consideration of Retention/Re allotment/Request transfer cases in the cadre of DGM (F) and AOs -Reg.

Respected Madam,

On the subject cited above, we would like to draw your kind attention and request you to consider the transfer cases on genuine Medical grounds / compelling family circumstances as per the existing Transfer Policy.

The below mentioned Retention/Re allotment/Request transfer cases in the cadre of DGM(F) and Accounts Officers have already been forwarded in writing to your good self / Sr. GM (FP) and in addition these have been discussed with the Sr.GM (FP) for consideration several times for the past two months. But the Retention/Modification /Request transfer cases have not been considered by her. Whereas to our dismay, every week so many Cancellation/ Modification /Request transfer orders are issued by the SEA branch on pick and choose manner. We have requested to consider the transfer on genuine Medical ground/ compelling family circumstances/as per the existing Transfer Policy.

(A) A lady DGM (F) who has completed 59 years as on 31.3.2018 was transferred from TN Circle to MH Circle and relieved from ERP by SEA Branch, BNSL CO, New Delhi on 28.2.2018.

S. No.	Name of the Officer	Presently Working	Transferred to	Requested For	Reasons
1	Smt. S.Shanmugathai, CAO, Staff.No.89273	TN	MH	TN	Completed 59 yrs on 31.3.2018, requested for cancellation, PGM (F) TN Circle has strongly recommended the case to retain her in TN Circle against the DGM vacancy arising on 1.5.2018 and requested to revert the relief in ERP

Continued..

(B) Following Accounts Officers, who have also requested for modifications / cancelation in their transfer orders, have been relieved from ERP by SEA Branch, BSNL CO, New Delhi on 28.2.2018.

S. No.	Name of the Officer	Presently Working	Transferred to	Requested For	Reasons
1	Smt. Sheril Ajith, Staff No. 89853,	Kerala	MP	Retention in Kerala	Cancellation of transfer order on extreme medical grounds. Previously transfer order cancelled on 18.2.2015. CEREBERAL HEMMARAGE / CEREBRO VASCULAR ACCEDENT sustained from 2010. Spouse is working in KERALA
2	Smt. Vijaya Baskaran, Staff No.18237	CHTD	MP	CHTD/STR	Husband expired two months back in an road Accident and also under genuine Medical Grounds
3	Smt.Anitha Gupta Staff no.182472	UP (E)	Bihar	Retention at UP (E)	On genuine Medical grounds and family circumstances
4	Smt. Vimala Yadav HR No.19860639	UP (E)	MP	Retention at UP (E)	On genuine Medical grounds and family circumstances
5	Shri. Umakanta Sahu Staff No.182028	Odisha	Bihar	Chhattisgarh	Due to his compelling family circumstances.
6	Shri Venugopal. A. HR No. 198911605	Karnataka	Bihar	Retention at KTK upto 31.12.2018	Due to his compelling family circumstances.

(C) DGM (F)s and Accounts Officers who have completed two years tenure and requested for own cost transfers to their Home Circles has not been considered by the SR.GM(FP). They are away from their families for the past 2 1/2 years and eagerly waiting for their transfer to join with their families.

S. No.	Name of the Officer	Presently Working	Requested For	Reasons
1	Shri P.U. Murali, DGM(F) Staff No.88696	NATFAM but under transfer to Telangana	STR / CHTD / TN	Completed 2 years Tenure in NATFAM
2	Shri H.K. Dash, DGM(F) Staff No.88431	Chhattisgarh	Odisha	Completed 2 years Tenure
3	Shri Sugumar, DGM(F)	MH	CHTD	Completed 2 years Tenure
4	Shri C.K. Ramachandra, DGM(F) Staff No. 88147	Karnataka but under transfer to Gujarat	Karnataka	The officer has requested for cancellation of his transfer to Gujarat Circle due to his compelling medical and family circumstances. He is suffering from frozen shoulder and his wife is suffering from arthritis since one year and under medical treatment. Within four years he has again been transferred to Gujarat.

: Page – 3:

S. No.	Name of the Officer	Presently Working	Transferred to	Requested For	Reasons
1	A.Srinivasa Rao, AO Staff No.180223	Karnataka		Telangana	Completed 2 years tenure and requested due to his compelling family circumstances
2	J. Dhananjaya, AO Staff No.182427	Karnataka		Telangana	Completed 2 years tenure and requested due to his compelling family circumstances. His wife is working in BSNL at Telangana
3	D. Latha Madhavi, AO Staff No.180237	Kamataka		Andhra Pradesh	Completed 2 years tenure and requested due to his compelling family circumstances. Her Husband is working in a Private Organization in Hyderabad.
4	D.Sreelatha, AO Staff No.183492	Kamataka		Telangana	Completed 2 years tenure and requested due to his compelling family circumstances. Her Husband is AP State Govt. employee
5	M. Srinivasa Rao, AO HR No. 198703169	Telangana		Andhra Pradesh	Due to compelling family circumstances

We, therefore, request your kind honor to kindly consider the above cases sympathetically and cause to issue necessary instructions to the officer concern to issue early orders.

With Kind regards,

Yours Sincerely,

-/Sd (Prahlad Rai) General Secretary

Copy to-

The Sr. GM (FP), BSNL C.O., New Delhi-110001